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-A- 

ADMINISTRATOR, CITY 

See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, CITY 

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT 

See SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES; ZONING 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 

Definitions 10-8-10 

Intoxicated person, selling weapon to 10-9-50 

License 

administrative approval 6-5-50 

definitions 6-5-10 

educational requirements 6-5-90 

fees 6-5-40 

optional premises 6-5-70 

power, purpose 6-5-30 

revocation 6-5-60 

fine 6-5-60 

state statutes, application of 6-5-20 

suspension 6-5-60 

fine 6-5-60 

tastings authorized 6-5-80 

Open container 10-8-50 

Sales near schools 10-8-40 

Special event permits 6-5-100 

Tastings authorized 6-5-80 

Underage person, illegal possession or consumption 10-8-30 

Violations 10-8-20 

AMUSEMENT LICENSES 

Amusement rides 

bond requirements 6-2-140 

definition 6-2-110 

fee 6-2-130 

insurance requirements 6-2-140 

neighbor consent required 6-2-150 

prohibition 6-2-120 

term 6-2-130 

Circuses, carnivals, menageries 

bond requirements 6-2-50 

definitions 6-2-10 

exhibitions prohibited 6-2-60 

fee 6-2-30 

insurance requirements 6-2-50 

neighbor consent required 6-2-70 

number required 6-2-40 

prohibition 6-2-20 

term 6-2-30 
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ANIMALS 

Dead animal removal 7-2-120 

Dogs 

Animal Control Officer, interference with 7-6-270 

barking dogs 7-6-340 

biting dogs, confinement of 7-6-310 

definitions 7-6-110 

dog fights prohibited 7-6-280 

impoundment 7-6-230 

complaint filed 7-6-240 

release of dog 7-6-250 

unclaimed dog disposal 7-6-260 

license 

fee 7-6-130 

records kept 7-6-220 

required 7-6-120 

vaccination prerequisite 7-6-160 

number allowed 7-6-330 

penalties 7-6-350 

running at large 7-6-290 

tags 

attachment to collar, harness 7-6-200 

description 7-6-190 

duplicate 7-6-220 

issuance 7-6-170 

possession 7-6-180 

worn by licensed dog 7-6-210 

vaccination, rabies 

by licensed veterinarian 7-6-150 

prerequisite for license 7-6-160 

required 7-6-140 

vicious dogs 7-6-300 

violation, notice not required 7-6-320 

Interference with Animal Control Officer 7-6-270 

Livestock 

Animal Control Officer 7-6-30 

Impoundment 7-6-40 

of animal 7-6-60 

nonliability for injury 7-6-70 

notification 7-6-50 

provisions 7-6-20 

Running at large 7-6-10 

Stables 16-2-60 

Noise unlawful 10-10-20 

ANNEXATION PROCEDURES 

Annexation impact report 15-1-40 

Annexation ordinance consideration 15-1-50 

Applicant's responsibility 15-1-20 

Final submission of documents 15-1-60 

Preliminary steps 15-1-30 

Purpose 15-1-10 
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ANTIQUE DEALER LICENSE 

License 

fee 6-4-420 

required 6-4-410 

exceptions 6-4-430 

term 6-4-420 

Prohibited transactions 6-4-440 

Prohibition 6-4-410 

Retention requirements 6-4-450 

ATTORNEY, CITY 

See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, CITY 

AUCTIONEER LICENSE 

Definition 6-4-10 

Exceptions 6-4-60 

License 

fee 6-4-30 

required 6-4-20 

term 6-4-30 

Offenses 6-4-50 

Prohibition 6-4-20 

Records required 6-4-40 

Violations 6-4-50 

-B- 

BENNETT AVENUE HISTORIC D-4 DISTRICT 

Additions to commercial buildings 16-5-50 

Application procedure, appeal 16-12-570 

Commission review procedure 16-12-530 

Definitions 16-12-520 

Facade composition 16-12-550 

Purpose 16-12-510 

Scale, form 16-12-540 

Streets, relationship to 16-12-560 

BLASTING REGULATIONS 

Application 18-20-20 

Compliance with regulations 18-20-90 

Exceptions, notice of 18-20-80 

Explosives plan 18-20-30 

Insurance 18-20-60 

Notification 18-20-50 

Purpose 18-20-10 

Regulations 18-20-40 

Safety 18-20-70 

Storage of explosives 18-20-60 

Time limits 18-20-100 

Warning 18-20-50 
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BOARD OF APPEALS 

Established 16-15-410 

BOARD OF REVIEW 

Established 18-2-10 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Board of Appeals 16-15-410 

Board of Review 18-2-10 

Code Advisory Board 18-2-60 

Historic Preservation Commission 2-7-10 

Planning Commission 2-8-10 

Undesirable Plant Management Advisory Commission 7-4-10 

BRUSH 

See WEEDS AND BRUSH 

BUILDING CODE 

Adopted 18-4-10 

Amendments 

Chapter 1 18-4-20 

Chapter 3 18-4-30 

Chapter 5 18-4-40 

Chapter 10 18-4-50 

Chapter 16 18-4-60 

Chapter 18 18-4-70 

Chapter 23 18-4-80 

Chapter 30 18-4-90 

Chapter 33 18-4-100 

Chapter 34 18-4-110 

BUILDING PERMITS 

Affidavit of accuracy 18-21-50 

Certificates of occupancy 

application 18-21-110 

completion limit 18-21-160 

estimate required 18-21-130 

review 18-21-140 

grant 18-21-120 

letter of credit 18-21-150 

payment assurance 18-21-150 

refund 18-21-170 

Completion of work 18-21-30 

Conditional use permits 16-9-160 

see also ZONING 

expiration 16-9-170 

Exception to requirements by Historic Preservation Department 18-21-70 

appeal of decision 18-21-80 

Funds release 18-21-40 

Letter of credit required 18-21-10 

Right of entry 18-21-20 

Stop work order 18-21-60 

Variances 16-9-270 
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expiration 16-9-280 

BUILDING REGULATIONS 

See also CONCRETE REGULATIONS; CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS 

Adoption of codes 18-1-10 

copies for sale 18-1-50 

Blasting regulations 18-20-10 

Board of Review 

appeals 18-2-20 

fees 18-2-50 

established 18-2-10 

liability 18-2-40 

term 18-2-30 

Building Code 18-4-10 

Building Commissioner 18-2-70 

Building permits 

affidavit of accuracy 18-21-50 

certificates of occupancy 

application 18-21-110 

completion limit 18-21-160 

estimate required 18-21-130 

review 18-21-140 

grant 18-21-120 

letter of credit 18-21-150 

payment assurance 18-21-150 

refund 18-21-170 

completion of work 18-21-30 

exception to requirements by Historic Preservation  

Department 18-21-70 

appeal of decision 18-21-80 

funds release 18-21-40 

letter of credit required 18-21-10 

right of entry 18-21-20 

stop work order 18-21-60 

Certificates of occupancy 

application 18-21-110 

completion limit 18-21-160 

estimate required 18-21-130 

review 18-21-140 

grant 18-21-120 

letter of credit 18-21-150 

payment assurance 18-21-150 

refund 18-21-170 

Code Advisory Board 18-2-60 

Contractor licenses 

definition 6-3-310 

laborer license 

exemption 6-3-340 

fees 6-3-330 

required 6-3-320 

term 6-3-330 

license 

fees 6-3-330 
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minimum requirements 6-3-350 

required 6-3-320 

term 6-3-330 

prohibition 6-3-320 

subcontractor license 

fees 6-3-330 

required 6-3-320 

term 6-3-330 

Cripple Creek Building Code 18-1-10 

Dangerous Buildings Code 18-13-10 

Elevator and Escalator Safety Code 18-15-10 

Energy Conservation Code 18-10-10 

Excavations 

alteration permit 11-2-20 

landfill permit 11-2-90 

permit 11-2-90 

Existing Building Code 18-8-10 

Fire Code 18-9-10 

Fuel Gas Code 18-12-10 

International Code Council Electrical Code 18-16-10 

administration provisions 18-17-10 

Licenses, registrations 

categories 18-3-50 

definitions 18-3-10 

experience 18-3-40 

expiration 18-3-60 

issuance 18-3-30 

requirements 18-3-20 

revocation 18-3-70 

suspension 18-3-70 

Mechanical Code 18-6-10 

Medical marijuana 

growing in residential structures 18-22-20 

purpose 18-22-10 

Mobile Home Code 18-19-10 

National Electrical Code 18-14-10 

Penalties 18-1-60 

Performance Code 18-18-10 

Plumbing Code 18-5-10 

Property Maintenance Code 18-11-10 

Purpose 18-1-30 

Residential Code 18-7-10 

Scope 18-1-40 

Title 18-1-20 

Wrecking, salvaging buildings 

penalty 6-7-340 

performance standards 6-7-320 

permit 

bond 6-7-330 

fees 6-7-330 

required 6-7-310 
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BUSINESS LICENSES 

See also specific licenses; LICENSES AND PERMITS 

Alcoholic beverages 6-5-10 

special event permits 6-5-100 

Amusement rides 6-2-110 

Antique dealers 6-4-410 

Applications 

applicant qualifications 6-1-240 

bond 6-1-230 

contents 6-1-250 

engage in business 6-1-220 

forms on file 6-1-260 

late application 6-1-570 

prohibitions 6-1-210 

Auctioneers 6-4-10 

City Administrator 6-1-110 

Circuses, carnivals, menageries 6-2-10 

Commercial haulers 6-3-510 

Contractors, subcontractors 6-3-310 

Definitions 6-1-30 

Denial 6-1-310 

Display required 6-1-320 

Farmers' market 6-4-240 

Fees 6-1-270 

Flea markets 6-4-510 

Fresh produce 6-4-610 

Fumigators, exterminators 6-3-610 

Hucksters 6-4-210 

Issuance 6-1-310 

Junk dealers 6-4-310 

Licensing 

City Administrator powers 6-1-110 

duties 6-1-120 

functions 6-1-120 

records required 6-1-130 

Multiple businesses 

definitions 6-1-420 

prohibition 6-1-430 

purpose 6-1-410 

Pawnbrokers 6-4-110 

Peddlers 6-4-210 

Penalties 6-1-580 

Posting required 6-1-320 

Private security services 6-3-110 

Produce 6-4-610 

Purpose 6-1-20 

Real estate brokers, salespersons 6-3-10 

Refuse haulers 6-3-410 

Renewal 6-1-350 

Required 6-1-210 

Revocation 

effect of 6-1-550 

grounds 6-1-510 
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hearings 6-1-530 

procedure 6-1-520 

notification 6-1-540 

Secondhand dealers 6-4-410 

Sexually oriented business 6-6-30 

Special events 6-7-210 

Special license 6-1-330 

Surrender 6-1-360 

Suspension 

effect of 6-1-550 

grounds 6-1-510 

hearings 6-1-530 

procedure 6-1-520 

notification 6-1-540 

Term 6-1-280 

Title 6-1-10 

Transfer 6-1-340 

Unlicensed business, activity 6-1-560 

-C- 

CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE 

Channel requirements 5-1-210 

Compliance with laws 5-1-170 

Construction by other parties 5-1-200 

Customer service 5-1-190 

standards Appx 5-A 

Definitions 5-1-10 

Discriminatory practices prohibited 5-1-70 

Franchise 

default 5-1-120 

fee payment 5-1-90 

grant of authority 5-1-20 

rates 5-1-80 

revocability 5-1-120 

termination procedure 5-1-130 

transfer approval 5-1-140 

validity, no contest to 5-1-220 

General provisions 5-1-230 

Indemnification 5-1-100 

Installation by other parties 5-1-200 

Insurance 5-1-110 

Miscellaneous provisions 5-1-160 

Operational standards 5-1-60 

Safety requirements 5-1-40 

Service 5-1-50 

Severing lines 5-1-180 

Street occupation 5-1-30 

Technical standards 5-1-210 

Theft of service 5-1-150 
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CAMPING 

Prohibited 10-11-10 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

Created 4-2-30 

CIRCUS, CARNIVAL AND MENAGERIE LICENSES 

Bond requirements 6-2-50 

Definitions 6-2-10 

Exhibitions prohibited 6-2-60 

Fee 6-2-30 

Insurance requirements 6-2-50 

Neighbor consent required 6-2-70 

Number required 6-2-40 

Prohibition 6-2-20 

Term 6-2-30 

CITY COUNCIL 

Acting as Planning Commission 2-8-10 

Authority 2-2-10 

Boards, commissions, establishment 2-2-120 

Committees, standing 2-2-60 

Compensation 2-2-50 

Elections 

cancellation 2-1-30 

conduct of 2-1-10 

write-in candidate affidavit 2-1-20 

Mayor 2-2-20 

Acting Mayor 2-2-40 

Mayor Pro Tem 2-2-30 

Meetings 

absence of Councilmember 2-2-80 

conduct of 2-2-100 

fine 2-2-90 

regular meetings 2-2-60 

special meetings 2-2-70 

voting 2-2-100 

Ordinance approval 2-2-110 

Qualifications 2-2-10 

Terms 2-2-10 

Vacancies 2-2-10 

CLERK, CITY 

See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, CITY 

CODE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Established 18-2-60 

CODE, MUNICIPAL 

Acts 

authorized 1-3-20 

interpretation of 1-4-60 
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prohibited 1-3-30 

Adoption 1-1-10 

secondary codes 1-1-40 

Amendments 1-3-70 

Copy on file 1-3-100 

Definitions 1-2-10 

Designated representatives 

authorized acts by 1-3-20 

title of office 1-2-30 

Examination 1-3-90 

Grammatical interpretation 1-2-50 

Interpretation of unlawful acts 1-4-60 

Office, title of 1-2-30 

Ordinances 

changes in previously adopted 1-1-80 

matters not affected by repeal of 1-1-60 

publication 1-3-60 

repeal of 1-3-50 

not contained in Code 1-1-50 

saved from repeal 1-1-70 

Penalty 

altering, tampering penalties 1-4-40 

general penalty for violation 1-4-20 

application to juveniles 1-4-30 

violation of ordinances adopted after adoption of Code 1-4-50 

Purpose 1-3-40 

Sale of Code books 1-3-110 

Secondary codes adopted by reference 1-1-40 

Severability 1-3-120 

Supersedes prior ordinances 1-1-30 

Supplementation 1-3-80 

Terms, usage of 1-2-40 

Time, computation 1-2-20 

Title, scope 1-1-20 

Titles and headings not part of Code 1-3-10 

Violations 1-4-10 

COMMERCIAL HAULING LICENSE 

Definitions 6-3-510 

License 

exemptions 6-3-540 

fee 6-3-530 

required 6-3-520 

term 6-3-530 

Prohibition 6-3-520 

COMMISSIONS 

See BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

COMMUNITY OF CARING FOUNDATION FUND 

Created 4-2-40 
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CONCRETE REGULATIONS 

See also BUILDING REGULATIONS; CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS 

ADA compliance 11-3-120 

Bond requirements 11-3-170 

Conformance with specifications 11-3-110 

Inspection 11-3-160 

Permit required 11-3-140 

Specifications 11-3-130 

conformance 11-3-110 

Testing 11-3-160 

Warranty 11-3-150 

CONFISCATED PROPERTY 

See Property, LOST AND CONFISCATED 

CONSERVATION TRUST FUND 

Created 4-2-50 

CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS 

See also BUILDING REGULATIONS; CONCRETE REGULATIONS 

Cease and desist order 11-3-50 

Damage to streets 11-3-30 

Dust suppression 11-3-10 

Enforcement 11-3-40 

Plan requirements 11-3-20 

Records maintenance 11-3-60 

Street damage responsibility 11-3-30 

CONTRACTOR LICENSES 

Definitions 6-3-310 

Laborer license 

exemption 6-3-340 

fees 6-3-330 

required 6-3-320 

term 6-3-330 

License 

fees 6-3-330 

minimum requirements 6-3-350 

required 6-3-320 

term 6-3-330 

Prohibition 6-3-320 

Subcontractor license 

fees 6-3-330 

required 6-3-320 

term 6-3-330 

COURT 

See MUNICIPAL COURT 

CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM 

Applicable to water customers 13-6-30 

Compliance 
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costs 13-6-60 

time period 13-6-40 

water customers' responsibility 13-6-60 

Definitions 13-6-20 

Device standards 13-6-100 

Enforcement 13-6-120 

Established 13-6-10 

Installation 13-6-70 

Maintenance 13-6-80 

Potential hazards 13-6-50 

Technician certification 13-6-110 

Testing 13-6-90 

Violations 13-6-120 

-D- 

DANGEROUS BUILDINGS CODE 

Adopted 18-13-10 

DOGS 

Animal Control Officer, interference with 7-6-270 

Barking dogs 7-6-340 

Biting dogs, confinement of 7-6-310 

Definitions 7-6-110 

Dog fights prohibited 7-6-280 

Impoundment 7-6-230 

complaint filed 7-6-240 

release of dog 7-6-250 

unclaimed dog disposal 7-6-260 

License 

fee 7-6-130 

records kept 7-6-220 

required 7-6-120 

vaccination prerequisite 7-6-160 

Number allowed 7-6-330 

Penalties 7-6-350 

Running at large 7-6-290 

Tags 

attachment to collar, harness 7-6-200 

description 7-6-190 

duplicate 7-6-220 

issuance 7-6-170 

possession 7-6-180 

worn by licensed dog 7-6-210 

Vaccination, rabies 

by licensed veterinarian 7-6-150 

prerequisite for license 7-6-160 

required 7-6-140 

Vicious dogs 7-6-300 

Violation, notice not required 7-6-320 
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DRUGS 

Definitions 10-8-10 

Medical marijuana zoning regulations 16-2-150 

Possession of 

cannabis 10-8-70 

paraphernalia 10-8-60 

Toxic vapors 10-8-80 

-E- 

ELECTIONS 

Cancellation 2-1-30 

Conduct of 2-1-10 

Write-in candidate affidavit 2-1-20 

ELECTRIC FRANCHISE 

Definitions 5-2-60 

Equipment location 5-2-20 

Franchise 

fee 5-2-50 

grant 5-2-10 

term 5-2-40 

Wire relocation 5-2-30 

ELECTRICAL CODES 

International Code Council Electrical Code adopted 18-16-10 

International Electrical Code Administrative Provisions adopted 18-17-10 

National Electrical Code 

adopted 18-14-10 

amendments 18-14-30 

application to existing wiring 18-14-20 

purpose 18-14-10 

ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR SAFETY CODE 

Adopted 18-15-10 

Existing Elevator and Escalator Safety Code 18-1-10 

Purpose 18-15-20 

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE 

Change 5-4-20 

Collection 5-4-30 

Duration 5-4-40 

Imposition 5-4-10 

EMPLOYEES, CITY 

See also OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, CITY 

Oath of office 2-3-30 

Social Security 2-3-130 
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ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 

Adopted 18-10-10 

ENHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

Agreement 4-7-50 

criteria for approval 4-7-90 

terms of agreement 4-7-100 

Definitions 4-7-30 

Established 4-7-10 

Existing sales tax not impaired 4-7-80 

Increment 4-7-70 

Participation 4-7-40 

Purpose 4-7-20 

public purpose 4-7-110 

Uses 4-7-60 

ESTIP 

See ENHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

EXCAVATIONS 

See also CONCRETE REGULATIONS 

Alteration permit 

application form 11-2-30 

information 11-2-40 

issuance 11-2-50 

required 11-2-20 

Definitions 11-2-10 

Excavation, backfilling regulations 11-2-70 

barricades 11-2-80 

permit required 11-2-90 

Landfill permit required 11-2-90 

Streets 11-2-70 

Supervision 11-2-60 

EXISTING BUILDING CODE 

Adopted 18-8-10 

EXTERMINATOR LICENSE 

Insurance required 6-3-630 

License 

fee 6-3-620 

required 6-3-610 

term 6-3-620 

Prohibition 6-3-610 

Public health, safety and welfare 6-3-640 

-F- 

FEES 

Alcoholic beverage license 6-5-40 
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Amusement ride license 6-2-130 

Antique dealer license 6-4-420 

Appeal to Board of Review 18-2-50 

Auctioneer license 6-4-30 

Circus, carnival, menagerie license 6-2-30 

Business license 6-1-270 

Cable television franchise 5-1-90 

Commercial hauling license 6-3-530 

Contractor license 6-3-330 

laborer license 6-3-330 

subcontractor license 6-3-330 

Dog license 7-6-130 

Electric franchise 5-2-50 

Exterminator license 6-3-620 

Flea market license 6-4-520 

Fumigator license 6-3-620 

Gaming devices 4-5-20 

Gas franchise 5-3-70 

Historic preservation 

permit inspection 16-12-340 

review 16-12-340 

Junk dealer license 6-4-330 

Pawnbroker license 6-4-140 

Peddler license 6-4-240 

Private security service license 6-3-130 

Public right-of-way construction permit 11-4-90 

Real estate broker, salesperson license 6-3-30 

Refuse hauler license 6-3-430 

Salvaging buildings permit 6-7-330 

Secondhand dealer license 6-4-420 

Sexually oriented business license 6-6-70 

Special event 

license 6-7-210 

permit 6-7-30 

Subdivisions schedule 17-7-40 

Vehicle 

impoundment 8-4-30 

towing 8-4-30 

Water and sewer utility 

reconnection fee 13-5-170 

tap fees 

commencement 13-4-70 

imposition 13-4-30 

outside users 13-4-40 

Watershed District permit 13-2-110 

Wrecking buildings permit 6-7-330 

Zoning filing fees 16-16-10 

FINANCE 

Custody and management of funds 4-2-10 

Enhanced Sales Tax Incentive Program 4-7-10 

Funds created 

Capital Improvement Fund 4-2-30 
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Community of Caring Foundation Fund 4-2-40 

Conservation Trust Fund 4-2-50 

General Fund 4-2-20 

Historic Preservation Fund 4-2-60 

Water and Sewer Fund 4-2-70 

Gaming device fees 4-5-10 

Procedures 4-3-20 

Purchasing Agent 4-3-10 

Sales and use tax 4-4-10 

Telephone occupation tax 4-6-10 

FIRE CODE 

Adopted 18-9-10 

Amendments 

Chapter 1 18-9-20 

Chapter 2 18-9-30 

Chapter 5 18-9-40 

Chapter 9 18-9-50 

Chapter 10 18-9-60 

Chapter 33 18-9-70 

Chapter 38 18-9-80 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Control 2-5-10 

persons present at fires 2-5-100 

Fire Chief powers, duties 2-5-40 

Liquor prohibited 2-5-90 

Officers 2-5-20 

Records, reports 2-5-50 

Staff, absence from duty 2-5-110 

Volunteer company 

foreman 2-5-70 

member duties 2-5-80 

officers 2-5-60 

volunteers 2-5-30 

Volunteers 

duties 2-5-80 

FISCAL YEAR, CITY 

Established 4-1-10 

FLEA MARKET LICENSE 

License 

fee 6-4-520 

term 6-4-520 

Prohibition 6-4-510 

FLOOD DAMAGE PREVENTION 

Abrogation, greater restrictions 16-15-70 

Application to lands 16-15-40 

Areas of special flood hazards 16-15-50 

Compliance 16-15-60 

Definitions 16-15-30 
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Development permit established 16-15-100 

Flood hazard reduction 

anchoring 16-15-220 

construction 

materials, methods 16-15-230 

nonresidential 16-15-290 

residential 16-15-280 

encroachments 16-15-260 

manufactured homes 16-15-300 

standards 

general 16-15-210 

specific 16-15-270 

subdivision proposals 16-15-250 

utilities 16-15-240 

Flood hazards, basis for area establishment 16-15-50 

Flood loss reduction methods 16-15-20 

Interpretation 16-15-80 

Liability, disclaimer of 16-15-90 

Local Administrator 

designation 16-15-110 

duties, responsibilities 16-15-120 

Methods of reducing flood loss 16-15-20 

Statement of purpose 16-15-10 

Variances 

Appeal Board 16-15-410 

conditions 16-15-420 

Warning, disclaimer of liability 16-15-90 

FRANCHISES 

See CABLE TELEVISION FRANCHISE; ELECTRIC FRANCHISE;  

|GAS FRANCHISE 

FRESH PRODUCE LICENSE 

Applicability 6-4-650 

License 

application 6-4-620 

fee 6-4-630 

term 6-4-630 

Limitations 6-4-640 

Prohibition 6-4-610 

FUEL GAS CODE 

Adopted 18-12-10 

Amendments 

Chapter 3 18-12-20 

Chapter 4 18-12-30 

FUMIGATOR LICENSE 

Insurance required 6-3-630 

License 

fee 6-3-620 

required 6-3-610 

term 6-3-620 
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Prohibition 6-3-620 

Public health, safety and welfare 6-3-640 

FUNDS 

Capital Improvement Fund 4-2-30 

Community of Caring Foundation Fund 4-2-40 

Conservation Trust Fund 4-2-50 

Custody and management of funds 4-2-10 

General Fund 4-2-20 

Historic Preservation Fund 4-2-60 

Water and Sewer Fund 4-2-70 

-G- 

GAMING DEVICE FEES 

Administration 4-5-40 

Definitions 4-5-10 

Enforcement 4-5-40 

Establishment 4-5-20 

Late charges 4-5-60 

Payment 4-5-20 

Penalties 4-5-70 

Procedure to set fees 4-5-30 

Waiver 4-5-50 

GARBAGE AND REFUSE 

Refuse 

accumulation prohibited 7-3-10 

removal from business 7-3-30 

responsibility on premises 7-3-20 

Trash or waste receptacle required 7-3-40 

enforcement 7-3-50 

GAS FRANCHISE 

Audit of records 5-3-210 

City held harmless 5-3-240 

Complaint procedures 5-3-220 

Compliance 

Company tariffs 5-3-120 

PUC regulations 5-3-110 

Conduct of business 5-3-90 

Continuity of service mandatory 5-3-230 

Definitions 5-3-10 

Evaluation sessions 5-3-50 

Facilities 

construction 5-3-150 

excavation 5-3-150 

inspection 5-3-210 

location 5-3-140 

relocation 5-3-160 
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Franchise 

amendment 5-3-280 

assignment 5-3-260 

condemnation 5-3-290 

expiration 5-3-290 

fee 5-3-70 

payment in lieu 5-3-80 

forfeiture 5-3-60 

grant 5-3-20 

purchase 5-3-290 

savings clause 5-3-270 

term 5-3-30 

termination, failure to complete system 5-3-40 

Heating value 5-3-130 

Inspection 5-3-210 

Insurance 5-3-300 

Liability 5-3-300 

Notice to Company 5-3-250 

Performance sessions 5-3-50 

Safety regulations 5-3-200 

Service 

calls 5-3-220 

continuity mandatory 5-3-230 

quality 5-3-190 

restoration 5-3-180 

supply 5-3-190 

to new areas 5-3-170 

Tariffs 5-3-100 

compliance with 5-3-120 

Termination 5-3-60 

GENERAL FUND 

Created 4-2-20 

GENERAL OFFENSES 

See OFFENSES 

GENERAL PENALTY 

See CODE, MUNICIPAL 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

See CODE, MUNICIPAL 

-H- 

HARASSMENT 

Unlawful 10-5-30 

HAULER LICENSES 

Commercial hauling 
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definitions 6-3-510 

license 

exemptions 6-3-540 

fee 6-3-530 

required 6-3-520 

term 6-3-530 

prohibition 6-3-520 

Refuse haulers 

definitions 6-3-510 

license 

fee 6-3-530 

required 6-3-520 

term 6-3-530 

prohibition 6-3-520 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Compliance with other regulations 16-12-170 

Definitions 16-12-20 

Demolition review standards 16-12-160 

Designation 

categories, criteria 16-12-40 

procedures by City 16-12-410 

Emergency aspects 16-12-200 

Evaluation 16-12-150 

Fund created 4-2-60 

Historic Preservation Commission 

certificate of appropriateness 

amendment of plans 16-12-310 

appeal of decision 16-12-320 

expiration 16-12-210 

not applicable 16-12-360 

required 16-12-360 

review standards 16-12-130 

certificate of economic hardship 16-12-370 

demolition review standards 16-12-160 

evaluation 16-12-150 

powers, responsibilities 16-12-30 

relocation standards review 16-12-140 

review procedures 

application requirements 16-12-120 

time limitations 16-12-190 

certificate of appropriateness 16-12-130 

demolition standards 16-12-160 

jurisdiction, aspects 16-12-110 

relocation standards 16-12-140 

waiver of requirements 16-12-180 

Maintenance 16-12-380 

penalties for violation, negligence 16-12-390 

Permit 

Building Inspector issuance 16-12-330 

inspection fees 16-12-340 

Projects of special merit 16-12-350 

Purpose 16-12-10 
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Relocation standards review 16-12-140 

Review procedures 

application requirements 16-12-120 

certificate of appropriateness 16-12-130 

time limitations 16-12-190 

demolition standards 16-12-160 

fees 16-12-340 

jurisdiction, aspects 16-12-110 

relocation standards 16-12-140 

Severability 16-12-400 

Waiver of requirements 16-12-180 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

Certificate of appropriateness 

amendment of plans 16-12-310 

appeal of decision 16-12-320 

expiration 16-12-210 

not applicable 16-12-360 

required 16-12-360 

review standards 16-12-130 

Certificate of economic hardship 16-12-370 

Creation 2-7-10 

Demolition review standards 16-12-160 

Evaluation 16-12-150 

Members 2-7-20 

Powers, responsibilities 16-12-30 

Relocation standards review 16-12-140 

Review procedures 

application requirements 16-12-120 

emergency aspects 16-12-200 

time limitations 16-12-190 

certificate of appropriateness 16-12-130 

demolition standards 16-12-160 

jurisdiction, aspects 16-12-110 

relocation standards 16-12-140 

Rules of order 2-7-30 

Waiver of requirements 16-12-180 

HUCKSTER LICENSES 

See PEDDLER LICENSES 

-I- 

INDECENT EXPOSURE 

Unlawful 10-6-30 

INOPERABLE VEHICLES 

Declared nuisance 7-2-140 
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INSPECTIONS 

Announcement of purpose, authority to enter premises 1-5-30 

Authority to enter premises under emergency 1-5-20 

Entry 1-5-10 

-J- 

JUNK DEALER LICENSES 

Definition 6-4-310 

License 

fee 6-4-330 

required 6-4-320 

term 6-4-330 

Prohibited transactions 6-4-350 

Prohibition 6-4-320 

Retention requirements 6-4-360 

Sanitary requirements 6-4-340 

-L- 

LABORER LICENSES 

See also CONTRACTOR LICENSES 

Exemption 6-3-340 

Fees 6-3-330 

Required 6-3-320 

Term 6-3-330 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 

Alcoholic beverages license 6-5-10 

special event permits 6-5-100 

Amusement ride license 6-2-110 

Antique dealer license 6-4-410 

Auctioneer license 6-4-10 

Building contractor license 18-3-10 

Building permit 18-21-10 

conditional use permit 16-9-160 

Hillside Area 16-8-70 

variances 16-9-270 

expiration 16-9-280 

Building wrecking, salvaging permit 6-7-310 

Business license 6-1-10 

Circuses, carnivals, menagerie license 6-2-10 

Commercial hauling license 6-3-510 

Concrete permit 11-3-140 

Construction permit for right-of-way 11-4-40 

Contractor license 6-3-320 

Dog license 7-6-120 

Excavation 
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alteration permit 11-2-20 

landfill permit 11-2-90 

permit 11-2-90 

Exterminator license 6-3-610 

Flea market license 6-4-510 

Flood area development permit 16-15-100 

Fresh produce license 6-4-610 

Fumigator license 6-3-610 

Historic preservation permit 16-12-330 

Huckster license 6-4-210 

Junk dealer license 6-4-320 

Laborer license 6-3-320 

Mobile homes 18-19-20 

Pawnbroker license 6-4-110 

Peddler license 6-4-210 

Private security services license 6-3-110 

Produce license 6-4-610 

Real estate broker, salesperson license 6-3-10 

Refuse hauler license 6-3-410 

Right-of-way construction permit 11-4-40 

Secondhand dealer license 6-4-410 

Sexually oriented business license 6-6-30 

Sidewalk concrete permit 11-3-140 

Sign exceptions 16-6-120 

Special events license 6-7-210 

Special events permit 6-7-20 

Street concrete permit 11-3-140 

Subcontractor license 6-3-320 

Watershed District permit 13-2-110 

LITTERING 

Unlawful 10-4-50 

LIVESTOCK 

Animal Control Officer 7-6-30 

Impoundment 7-6-40 

disposition of animal 7-6-60 

nonliability for injury 7-6-70 

notification 7-6-50 

provisions 7-6-20 

Running at large 7-6-10 

LOITERING 

Unlawful 10-5-40 

LOST PROPERTY 

See PROPERTY, LOST AND CONFISCATED 
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-M- 

MAYOR 

Acting 2-2-40 

Compensation 2-2-50 

Generally 2-2-20 

Mayor Pro Tem 2-2-30 

MECHANICAL CODE 

Adopted 18-6-10 

Amendments 

Chapter 1 18-6-20 

Chapter 9 18-6-30 

Chapter 31 18-6-40 

MEDICAL MARIJUANA 

Growing in residential structures 18-22-20 

purpose 18-22-10 

Zoning regulations 16-2-150 

MINORS 

Aiding, abetting, parent or guardian 10-7-30 

Alcoholic beverages, illegal possession or consumption 10-8-30 

Cigarettes, tobacco products 10-7-70 

Culpability 10-7-80 

Curfew 

minors 10-7-10 

parental responsibility 10-7-20 

Encouraging delinquency 10-7-40 

False statement, false credentials 10-7-50 

Inducing child in unlawful conduct 10-7-90 

Services of others 10-7-60 

MOBILE HOME CODE 

Accessory structures 18-19-80 

Additional requirements 18-19-120 

Additions 18-19-80 

Application of regulations 18-19-100 

Definitions 18-19-10 

Electrical 18-19-50 

Heating 18-19-40 

Interpretation 18-19-110 

Permits required 18-19-20 

Plumbing 18-19-60 

Setbacks 18-19-90 

Structural connections 18-19-30 

Zoning 18-19-70 

MODEL TRAFFIC CODE 

See also VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

Adoption 8-1-10 

Amendments 8-1-30 
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Application 8-1-40 

Copy on file 8-1-20 

Interpretation 8-1-50 

Violation, penalty 8-1-60 

MUNICIPAL COURT 

Contempt power 2-4-110 

Costs 2-4-100 

Creation 2-4-10 

Facilities 2-4-70 

Jurisdiction 2-4-20 

Rules of procedure 2-4-90 

Sessions of Court 2-4-80 

MUNICIPAL COURT CLERK 

Appointment 2-4-50 

Compensation 2-4-60 

MUNICIPAL JUDGE 

Appointment 2-4-30 

Bond 2-4-40 

Compensation 2-4-60 

Oath of office 2-4-40 

MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 

See UTILITIES, MUNICIPAL; WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES 

-N- 

NOISE 

Animals 10-10-20 

Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights 10-10-30 

Unreasonable 10-10-10 

NUISANCES 

Abandoned wells, cisterns 7-2-70 

Abatement 7-1-90 

after notice 7-1-110 

by court order 7-1-130 

without notice 7-1-120 

Accumulation to constitute 7-2-10 

Animal removal, dead 7-2-120 

Ascertaining 7-1-50 

Assessment 

certified 7-1-190 

notice 7-1-160 

objection, hearing 7-1-180 

payment 7-1-170 

property 7-1-150 

Author of 7-1-30 
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Brush 7-4-20 

Cisterns, abandoned 7-2-70 

Common law 7-1-20 

Complaint, filing 7-1-80 

Costs, report of 7-1-140 

Dead animal removal 7-2-120 

Definitions 7-1-10 

Dumping on property 7-2-110 

Dwellings, vacant residential 7-2-150 

Garbage, transporting 7-2-100 

Handbills, posting of 7-2-20 

Inoperable vehicles 7-2-140 

Liquids, nauseous 7-2-80 

Manure, transporting 7-2-100 

Nauseous liquids 7-2-80 

Noisemakers 7-2-130 

Notice of abatement 7-1-90 

abatement 

after notice 7-1-110 

court order 7-1-130 

without notice 7-1-120 

contents 7-1-100 

Penalties 7-1-220 

Placards, posting of 7-2-20 

Ponds, stagnant 7-2-50 

Posters, posting of 7-2-20 

Posting of 

handbills 7-2-20 

placards 7-2-20 

posters 7-2-20 

Prohibition 7-1-40 

Refuse 

accumulation prohibited 7-3-10 

removal from business 7-3-30 

responsibility on premises 7-3-20 

Remedies 

concurrent 7-1-210 

cumulative 7-1-200 

Report of costs 7-1-140 

Residential dwelling, vacant 7-2-150 

Right of entry 7-1-60 

Separate offenses, constitution of 7-1-70 

Sewer 

connection 7-2-30 

inlet 7-2-60 

Sidewalk, unrepaired 11-1-70 

Stagnant ponds 7-2-50 

Stale matter 7-2-90 

Streams 7-2-40 

Streets 7-2-40 

Trees 7-5-30 

Vacant residential dwelling 7-2-150 

Vehicles, inoperable 7-2-140 
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Violations, penalties 7-1-220 

Water supply 7-2-40 

Weeds 7-4-20 

owner's duty to cut 7-4-30 

removal from City 7-4-40 

Wells, abandoned 7-2-70 

-O- 

OFFENSES 

Abandoned containers, appliances 10-5-80 

Accessory to crime 10-1-40 

Aiding and abetting 10-1-50 

Alcoholic beverages 

definitions 10-8-10 

open container 10-8-50 

sales near schools 10-8-40 

underage person, illegal possession or consumption 10-8-30 

violations 10-8-20 

weapons, selling to intoxicated person 10-9-50 

Burial unauthorized 10-11-30 

Camping 10-11-10 

Cigarettes, tobacco products to minors 10-7-70 

Complicity 10-1-30 

Concealment of goods 10-4-100 

Conspiracy 10-1-20 

Court, failure to appear in 10-2-80 

Criminal attempt 10-1-10 

Criminal mischief 10-4-10 

Damage 

private property 10-4-30 

public property 10-4-20 

removal of 

posters 10-4-110 

public signs 10-3-60 

street signs 10-3-50 

street signs 10-3-50 

Disorderly conduct 10-5-10 

Disrupting lawful assembly 10-5-20 

Drugs 

definitions 10-8-10 

possession of 

cannabis 10-8-70 

paraphernalia 10-8-60 

Duty of citizen to aid authorities 10-2-70 

Escape 10-2-50 

Explosives 10-5-70 

False alarms 10-5-50 

False reporting to authorities 10-2-60 

Flammable liquids storage 10-5-60 
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Fraud by check 10-5-100 

Government and public officers 

citizen duty to aid police officers 10-2-70 

Court, failure to appear in 10-2-80 

definitions 10-2-10 

escape 10-5-50 

false reporting to authorities 10-2-60 

impersonating a City official, employee 10-2-20 

obstructing peace officer or firefighter 10-2-30 

resisting arrest 10-2-40 

Harassment 10-5-30 

Impersonating a public servant 10-2-20 

Indecent exposure 10-6-30 

Interference 

educational institutions 10-3-40 

street or sidewalk use 10-3-30 

Littering 10-4-50 

Loitering 10-5-40 

Minors 

aiding, abetting, parent or guardian 10-7-30 

alcoholic beverages, illegal possession or consumption 10-8-30 

cigarettes, tobacco products 10-7-70 

culpability 10-7-80 

curfew 

minors 10-7-10 

parental responsibility 10-7-20 

encouraging delinquency 10-7-40 

false statement, false credentials 10-7-50 

inducing child in unlawful conduct 10-7-90 

services of others 10-7-60 

Noise 

animals 10-10-20 

sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights 10-10-30 

unreasonable 10-10-10 

Obstructing peace officer, firefighter 10-2-30 

Posters, damage or removal 10-4-110 

Property 

private, damaging, destroying 10-4-30 

public 

damaging, destroying 10-4-20 

trespass or interference in buildings 10-3-20 

unlawful conduct on 10-3-10 

Public decency, morals 

definitions 10-6-10 

indecent exposure 10-6-30 

public indecency 10-6-20 

urination, defecation in public 10-6-40 

visual observation 10-6-50 

Public indecency 10-6-20 

Resisting arrest 10-2-40 

Rights-of-way, vending on 10-11-20 

Sirens, whistles, gongs, red lights 10-10-30 

Street signs, damage or removal 10-3-50 
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Streets 

damage or removal of street signs 10-3-50 

interfering with street, sidewalk use 10-3-30 

Tampering 

unauthorized connection 10-4-130 

with property 10-4-120 

Theft 10-4-60 

by receiving 10-4-90 

concealment of goods 10-4-100 

rental property 10-4-80 

shoplifting 10-4-70 

Throwing stones or missiles 10-5-90 

Toxic vapors, abusing 10-8-80 

Trespassing 10-4-40 

public buildings 10-3-20 

Urination, defecation in public 10-6-40 

Vending in public right-of-way 10-11-20 

Visual observation 10-6-50 

Weapons 

concealed 

carrying, forfeiture 10-9-20 

disposition of confiscated 10-9-30 

definitions 10-9-10 

open carrying in public 10-9-60 

prohibited use 10-9-40 

selling to intoxicated persons 10-9-50 

Water Commissioner 13-1-20 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, CITY 

Accounting 2-3-40 

Administrator, City 2-3-50 

Appointment 2-3-10 

Attorney, City 2-3-60 

Chief of Police 2-3-110 

Clerk, City 2-3-80 

Duties 2-3-20 

Engineer, City 2-3-100 

Oath of office 2-3-30 

Powers 2-3-20 

Purchasing Agent 4-3-10 

Removal 2-3-120 

Social Security 2-3-130 

Street Supervisor 2-3-90 

Treasurer, City 2-3-70 

Water Commissioner 13-1-20 



I-30 

-P- 

PARKING REGULATIONS 

See also VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

Bus parking 8-2-50 

Business district 8-2-20 

Definitions 8-2-10 

Model Traffic Code preserved 8-2-60 

Residential restrictions 8-2-30 

Signs posted 8-2-40 

Zoning, development 

availability of spaces 16-7-100 

delivery regulations 16-7-70 

introduction 16-7-10 

loading regulations 16-7-70 

off-site parking 16-7-50 

off-street parking construction 16-7-90 

operators 16-7-60 

parking lots 

design standards 16-7-40 

requirements 16-7-80 

parking space availability 16-7-100 

provision of parking 16-7-20 

purpose 16-7-10 

requirements 16-7-30 

PAWNBROKER LICENSES 

Acts required 6-4-150 

Definitions 6-4-120 

Identification for transactions 6-4-160 

License 

fee 6-4-140 

required 6-4-130 

term 6-4-140 

Penalty 6-4-180 

Prohibited acts 6-4-170 

Prohibition 6-4-130 

Purpose 6-4-110 

Required acts 6-4-150 

PEDDLER LICENSES 

Definitions 6-4-210 

License 

fee 6-4-240 

term 6-4-240 

Prohibitions 6-4-220 

exceptions 6-4-230 

PENALTIES 

Building Code 18-1-60 

Buildings, wrecking, salvaging 6-7-340 
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Business license 6-1-580 

Code 

altering or tampering with 1-4-40 

violation of ordinances adopted after adoption of Code 1-4-50 

Dog regulations 7-6-350 

Gaming device fees 4-5-70 

General 1-4-20 

application to juveniles 1-4-30 

Historic preservation building negligence 16-12-390 

Model Traffic Code 8-1-60 

Nuisances 7-1-220 

Pawnbroker license 6-4-180 

Public right-of-way construction 11-4-290 

Sales and use tax 4-4-50 

Salvaging buildings 6-7-340 

Sexually oriented business 6-6-210 

Sidewalk repair, maintenance 11-1-60 

Sign regulation 16-6-610 

Subdivisions 17-2-100 

Telephone occupation tax 4-6-70 

Trailer regulations 8-3-60 

Watershed District regulations 13-2-210 

Wrecking buildings 6-7-340 

Zoning enforcement 16-17-70 

PENSIONS, FIRE 

See FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PERFORMANCE CODE 

Adopted 18-18-10 

PERMITS 

SEE LICENSES AND PERMITS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

Action on permits, variances, rezonings 16-9-30 

City Council as 2-8-90 

Creation 2-8-10 

Duties 16-10-20 

Master Plan 16-10-20 

Employees, consultants 2-8-70 

Initiation of rezoning, amendment 16-9-340 

Master Plan 

adoption 16-10-30 

duties 16-10-20 

Meetings 2-8-60 

Members 

appointment 2-8-50 

compensation 2-8-30 

number 2-8-20 

qualification 2-8-30 

removal 2-8-50 

terms 2-8-40 
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Organization 2-8-60 

Powers 2-8-80 

PLUMBING CODE 

Adopted 18-5-10 

Amendments 

Chapter 1 18-5-20 

Chapter 3 18-5-30 

Chapter 4 18-5-40 

Chapter 6 18-5-50 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Appointment 

Chief of Police 2-6-30 

officers 2-6-40 

special police 2-6-110 

Chief of Police 

appointment 2-6-30 

duties 2-6-30 

Creation, composition 2-6-10 

Fee schedules 2-6-120 

Gifts 2-6-80 

Officers 

appointment 2-6-40 

duties of 2-6-50 

oath 2-6-60 

suspension, cause for 2-6-90 

unauthorized absence 2-6-70 

Records 2-6-100 

Regulations 2-5-20 

Special police appointment 2-6-110 

PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICES 

See SECURITY SERVICES, PRIVATE 

PRODUCE, FRESH, LICENSE 

Applicability 6-4-650 

License 

application 6-4-620 

fee 6-4-630 

term 6-4-630 

Limitations 6-4-640 

Prohibition 6-4-610 

PROPERTY, LOST AND CONFISCATED 

Claims after sale 1-7-80 

Definition 1-7-10 

Notice of sale 1-7-40 

Proceeds 1-7-70 

Public sale 1-7-30 

Sale 

claims after 1-7-80 

notice of 1-7-40 
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public 1-7-30 

special 1-7-50 

Special sale 1-7-50 

Storage 1-7-20 

Unsold property 1-7-60 

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE 

Adopted 18-11-10 

PROPERTY, PUBLIC 

See also OFFENSES; RIGHTS-OF-WAY, PUBLIC 

Camping prohibited 10-11-10 

Trespass or interference in buildings 10-3-20 

Unlawful conduct on 10-3-10 

PURCHASES OF CITY SUPPLIES 

Procedures 4-3-20 

Purchasing Agent 4-3-10 

-R- 

REAL ESTATE BROKERS, SALESPERSONS LICENSES 

Definitions 6-3-10 

License 

fees 6-3-30 

required 6-3-20 

exceptions 6-3-50 

term 6-3-30 

Prohibition 6-3-20 

Unlawful acts 6-3-40 

REFUSE 

See also REFUSE HAULER LICENSES 

Accumulation prohibited 7-3-10 

Removal from business 7-3-30 

Responsibility on premises 7-3-20 

Trash or waste receptacle required 7-3-40 

enforcement 7-3-50 

REFUSE HAULER LICENSES 

Definitions 6-3-410 

Dumping location 6-3-440 

License 

fee 6-3-430 

required 6-3-420 

term 6-3-430 

Prohibition 6-3-420 

RESIDENTIAL CODE 

Adopted 18-7-10 
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Amendments 18-7-20 

REVENUE AND FINANCE 

See FINANCE; FUNDS; SALES AND USE TAX 

RIGHTS-OF-WAY, PUBLIC 

Construction 

completion time 11-4-150 

Design and Construction Specifications 11-4-210 

emergency procedures 11-4-260 

inspections of work 11-4-140 

interference, minimal 11-4-180 

joint with other parties 11-4-160 

locate information 11-4-170 

permit 

application 11-4-60 

blanket maintenance 11-4-70 

fees 11-4-90 

indemnification 11-4-110 

insurance 11-4-100 

performance bonds, letters of credit 11-4-120 

required 11-4-40 

review, approval by City 11-4-80 

revocation 11-4-280 

stop work order 11-4-280 

poles, use of 11-4-190 

trenches, bores, use by City 11-4-200 

underground construction 11-4-190 

warranty 11-4-130 

Costs, reimbursement to City 11-4-270 

Definitions 11-4-20 

Design and Construction Specifications 11-4-210 

Emergency procedures 11-4-260 

Facilities 

abandonment 11-4-250 

relocation 11-4-240 

removal 11-4-250 

Ownership of infrastructure 11-4-50 

Penalties 11-4-290 

Planning, construction, joint 11-4-160 

Police power 11-4-30 

Purpose, objectives 11-4-10 

Relocation of facilities 11-4-240 

Restricted rights-of-way 11-4-220 

Stop work order 11-4-280 

Streets, newly resurfaced, constructed 11-4-230 
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-S- 

SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS 

Adopted 18-15-10 

Purpose 18-15-20 

SALES AND USE TAX 

Definitions 4-4-20 

Election, amendment 4-4-60 

Enhanced Sales Tax Incentive Program 4-7-10 

Exemptions 4-4-30 

General provisions 4-4-30 

Penalty for violation 4-4-50 

Purpose 4-4-10 

Schedule 4-4-40 

SALESPERSON LICENSES 

Definitions 6-3-10 

License 

fees 6-3-30 

required 6-3-20 

exceptions 6-3-50 

term 6-3-30 

Prohibition 6-3-20 

Unlawful acts 6-3-40 

SALVAGING BUILDINGS 

Penalty 6-7-340 

Performance standards 6-7-320 

Permit 

bond 6-7-330 

fees 6-7-330 

required 6-7-310 

SEAL 

Corporate 1-6-10 

SECONDHAND DEALERS 

License 

fee 6-4-420 

required 6-4-410 

exceptions 6-4-430 

term 6-4-420 

Prohibited transactions 6-4-440 

Prohibition 6-4-410 

Retention requirements 6-4-450 

SECURITY SERVICES, PRIVATE 

Application requirements 

contract security agency 6-3-160 

private security officer 6-3-180 
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Definitions 6-3-110 

Insurance required 6-3-170 

License 

application requirements 

contract security agency 6-3-160 

private security officer 6-3-180 

denial 6-3-190 

exemptions 6-3-140 

fees 6-3-130 

qualifications 6-3-150 

required 6-3-120 

revocation 6-3-190 

suspension 6-3-190 

term 6-3-130 

Prohibition 6-3-120 

Unlawful acts 6-3-200 

SEWER UTILITY 

See WATER AND SEWER UTILITY 

SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES 

Age restrictions 6-6-150 

Conduct in premises 6-6-160 

Definitions 6-6-20 

Employee identification 6-6-180 

Exemptions of businesses, activities 6-6-190 

Hours of operation 6-6-140 

Inspection 6-6-170 

License 

annual fee 6-6-70 

application 6-6-40 

background investigation 6-6-50 

denial 6-6-60 

issuance 6-6-60 

nontransferable 6-6-90 

renewal 6-6-80 

required 6-6-30 

revocation 6-6-100 

suspension 6-6-100 

term 6-6-80 

Penalties 6-6-210 

Purpose 6-6-10 

Regulations 6-6-110 

not exclusive 6-6-200 

Requirements 

dance 6-6-120 

entertainment 6-6-120 

lighting 6-6-130 

SIDEWALKS 

See also STREETS 

Concrete regulations 

ADA compliance 11-3-120 
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bond requirements 11-3-170 

conformance with specifications 11-3-110 

inspection 11-3-160 

permit required 11-3-140 

specifications 11-3-130 

conformance 11-3-110 

testing 11-3-160 

warranty 11-3-150 

Interfering with use unlawful 10-3-30 

Repair, maintenance 11-1-20 

notice 11-1-30 

penalty 11-1-60 

repair by City 11-1-40 

assessment of costs 11-1-40 

appeal 11-1-50 

unrepaired sidewalk as nuisance 11-1-70 

Snow and ice removal 11-1-10 

SIGNS 

Area computation 16-6-320 

Business Overlay District signs 16-6-440 

Commercial Overlay District signs 16-6-440 

Conflicts 16-6-20 

Definitions 16-6-30 

Enforcement of regulations 16-6-610 

appeals 16-6-620 

variances 16-6-620 

Freestanding signs 

regulations 16-6-460 

structural requirements 16-6-530 

Noise regulation 16-6-560 

Noncommercial district signs 16-6-430 

Nonconforming 16-3-40 

Penalty for violation 16-6-610 

Purpose 16-6-10 

Regulations 

alarm device signs 16-6-200 

area computation 16-6-320 

banners 16-6-190 

billboards, limitations 16-6-290 

canopy signs 16-6-470 

civic events 16-6-250 

copy, change in 16-6-220 

credit card, trade association 16-6-170 

directional signs 16-6-150 

enforcement 16-6-610 

appeals 16-6-620 

exemptions 16-6-280 

freestanding signs 16-6-460 

frontage on side, rear of building 16-6-450 

general 16-6-110 

governmental signs 16-6-180 

historic structure, site signs 16-6-300 
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holidays 16-6-250 

informational signs 16-6-150 

interior signs 16-6-240 

landmark signs 16-6-310 

limitations 16-6-290 

noise 16-6-560 

outdoor furniture signs 16-6-270 

penalty for sign violation 16-6-610 

permit, signs not requiring 16-6-120 

private traffic signs 16-6-210 

public purpose signs 16-6-140 

real estate signs 16-6-130 

scope 16-6-280 

temporary signs 16-6-160 

nonilluminated 16-6-230 

text, change in 16-6-220 

trailblazer signs 16-6-260 

variances 16-6-620 

wind signs 16-6-190 

Sign districts 

established 16-6-410 

signs permitted by 16-6-420 

Structural requirements 

clearance 16-6-520 

compliance with requirements 16-6-550 

construction 16-6-510 

freestanding signs 16-6-530 

maintenance 16-6-540 

SPECIAL EVENTS 

License 

application 

contents 6-7-230 

deadline 6-7-260 

duration 6-7-220 

fee 6-7-210 

waiver 6-7-250 

required 6-7-210 

exemptions 6-7-240 

Permit 

banners 6-7-100 

conduct of event 6-7-60 

grievance filed by other party 6-7-130 

indebtedness to City 6-7-120 

permit process 

appeal of denial 6-7-70 

application procedure 6-7-40 

bond 6-7-50 

established 6-7-10 

fee 6-7-30 

exemption 6-7-90 

required 6-7-20 

public rights-of-way use 6-7-110 
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temporary structures 6-7-80 

STREETS 

See also SIDEWALKS 

Concrete regulations 

ADA compliance 11-3-120 

bond requirements 11-3-170 

conformance with specifications 11-3-110 

inspection 11-3-160 

permit required 11-3-140 

specifications 11-3-130 

conformance 11-3-110 

testing 11-3-160 

warranty 11-3-150 

Damage or removal of street signs unlawful 10-3-50 

Excavations 

alteration permit 

application form 11-2-30 

information 11-2-40 

issuance 11-2-50 

required 11-2-20 

definitions 11-2-10 

excavation, backfilling regulations 11-2-70 

barricades 11-2-80 

permit required 11-2-90 

landfill permit required 11-2-90 

streets 11-2-70 

supervision 11-2-60 

Interfering with use unlawful 10-3-30 

Littering 10-4-50 

Sign removal unlawful 10-3-50 

SUBCONTRACTOR LICENSES 

See also CONTRACTOR LICENSES 

Fees 6-3-330 

Required 6-3-320 

Term 6-3-330 

SUBDIVISIONS 

Administration; enforcement 

administration of Article 17-2-10 

amendments 17-2-60 

application 17-2-20 

enforcement of Article 17-2-80 

general procedures 17-2-30 

penalty 17-2-100 

recording procedures 17-2-40 

schedule of fees 17-2-70 

variance 17-2-50 

violations 17-2-90 

Definitions 17-1-50 

Department of Public Works action 17-3-140 

Design standards 
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general requirements 

layout and design 17-6-10 

planning 17-6-10 

graphic presentation 17-6-20 

street standards 

design criteria 17-6-140 

street 

layout 17-6-130 

names 17-6-120 

systems 17-6-110 

utilities and improvements 

easements 17-3-230 

fire protection 17-6-270 

general criteria 17-6-220 

service availability 17-6-240 

storm drainage 17-6-210 

survey monuments 17-6-260 

water and sewer mains 17-6-250 

waiver criteria 17-6-310 

Development exactions 

alternative means of determination of extent of requirement 17-7-50 

authority to impose requirements 17-7-20 

compliance before approval 17-7-70 

criteria for determination 17-7-60 

fee schedule 17-7-40 

findings of fact 17-7-10 

purpose 17-7-10 

rationale for requiring 17-7-30 

Final plats 

action 17-3-130 

appeal of administrative 17-3-160 

approval 17-3-150 

preparation 17-3-110 

submission 17-3-120 

General provisions 

definitions 17-1-50 

interpretation 17-1-40 

jurisdiction 17-1-30 

purpose 17-1-20 

severability 17-1-60 

title 17-1-10 

General requirements 

layout and design 17-6-10 

planning 17-6-10 

Graphic presentation 17-6-20 

Improvements 

acceptance of utilities; streets, roads, lights and signs 17-5-230 

certificates and statements 17-5-240 

plans to accompany final plats 17-5-210 

required 17-5-220 

Interpretation 17-1-40 

Jurisdiction 17-1-30 

Major subdivision procedures 
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final plats 

action 17-3-130 

appeal of administrative 17-3-160 

Department of Public Works 17-3-140 

approval 17-3-150 

preparation 17-3-110 

submission 17-3-120 

preliminary plats 

action 17-3-30 

effective time period 17-3-40 

preparation 17-3-10 

subdivider may proceed with final plat 17-3-50 

submission 17-3-20 

Minor subdivision procedures 

eligibility 17-4-10 

platting 17-4-20 

Party-wall agreements 17-9-20 

Penalty 17-2-100 

Preliminary plats 

action 17-3-30 

effective time period 17-3-40 

preparation 17-3-10 

subdivider may proceed with final plat 17-3-50 

submission 17-3-20 

Procedures 

administrative 17-8-50 

general 17-2-30 

major subdivisions 

final plats 17-3-110 

preliminary plats 17-3-10 

minor subdivisions 17-4-10 

recording 17-2-40 

Purpose statement 17-1-20 

Resubdivision 

condominiumization 17-9-30 

parcel 17-9-10 

party-wall agreements 17-9-20 

planned unit development 17-9-40 

time-share development 17-9-50 

Severability 17-1-60 

Specifications, plat 

preparation 17-5-10 

requirements 17-5-30 

size 17-5-20 

Street standards 

design criteria 17-6-140 

street 

layout 17-6-130 

names 17-6-120 

systems 17-6-110 

Subdivision exemption 

administrative procedure 17-8-50 

application 17-8-40 
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eligibility 17-8-20 

preapplication conference 17-8-30 

purpose 17-8-10 

Subdivision plat details 

improvements 

acceptance of utilities; streets, roads, lights and signs 17-5-230 

certificates and statements 17-5-240 

plans to accompany final plats 17-5-210 

required 17-5-220 

specifications 

preparation 17-5-10 

requirements 17-5-30 

size 17-5-20 

submission 

accompanying data required 17-5-120 

materials required 17-5-110 

Time-share development 17-9-50 

Title 17-1-10 

Violations 17-2-90 

Waiver criteria 17-6-310 

SUPPLIES, PURCHASE OF 

Procedures 4-3-20 

Purchasing Agent 4-3-10 

-T- 

TAXES 

See ENHANCED SALES TAX INCENTIVE PROGRAM; SALES AND  

USE TAX; TELEPHONE OCCUPATION TAX 

TELEPHONE, EMERGENCY SERVICE 

See EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE 

TELEPHONE OCCUPATION TAX 

Failure to pay 4-6-30 

Filing statement 4-6-20 

In lieu of other taxes 4-6-60 

Levy 4-6-10 

Penalty 4-6-70 

Purpose 4-6-50 

Records inspection 4-6-40 

THEFT 

By receiving 10-4-90 

Concealment of goods 10-4-100 

Rental property 10-4-80 

Shoplifting 10-4-70 

Unlawful 10-4-60 
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TOXIC VAPORS 

Abusing unlawful 10-8-80 

TRAFFIC 

See VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

TRAILER REGULATIONS 

Compliance required 8-3-20 

Conflict with other provisions not authorized 8-3-50 

Parking, approval required 8-3-40 

Penalty, violation 8-3-60 

Storage 8-3-30 

Temporary guests 8-3-30 

Trailer defined 8-3-10 

TREASURER, CITY 

See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, CITY 

TREES 

Control of trees, shrubs 7-5-30 

Prohibited 7-5-10 

Public right-of-way, trees and limbs in 7-5-20 

TRESPASSING 

Public buildings 10-3-20 

Unlawful 10-4-40 

-U- 

USE TAX 

See SALES AND USE TAX 

UTILITIES, MUNICIPAL 

See also WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES 

Service line installation, maintenance 13-1-80 

Water 

conservation regulations 13-1-100 

shutoff 13-1-90 

Water Commissioner 13-1-20 

Water Department creation 13-1-10 

Water meters 

accuracy 13-1-50 

inspection 13-1-60 

installation 13-1-40 

maintenance 13-1-50 

ownership 13-1-40 

required 13-1-30 

tampering prohibited 13-1-70 
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-V- 

VARIANCES 

Application 16-9-220 

Approval conditions 16-9-260 

Authorization 16-9-210 

Building permit 16-9-270 

expiration 16-9-280 

Flood damage prevention 

Appeal Board 16-15-410 

conditions 16-15-420 

Hearing 16-9-230 

findings 16-9-240 

Limitations 16-9-250 

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

Engine brakes prohibited 8-4-10 

Impound fees 8-4-30 

Inoperable vehicle nuisance 7-2-140 

Model Traffic Code 

adoption 8-1-10 

amendments 8-1-30 

application 8-1-40 

copy on file 8-1-20 

interpretation 8-1-50 

violation, penalty 8-1-60 

Parking regulations 

bus parking 8-2-50 

business district 8-2-20 

definitions 8-2-10 

Model Traffic Code preserved 8-2-60 

residential restrictions 8-2-30 

signs posted 8-2-40 

Towing fees 8-4-30 

Trailer regulations 

compliance required 8-3-20 

conflict with other provisions not authorized 8-3-50 

parking, approval required 8-3-40 

penalty, violation 8-3-60 

storage 8-3-30 

temporary guests 8-3-30 

trailer defined 8-3-10 

Weight limitations 8-4-20 

VIOLATIONS 

Alcoholic beverage regulations 10-8-20 

Auctioneer license 6-4-50 

Code 1-4-10 

Dog regulations 7-6-320 

Historic preservation negligence 16-12-390 

Model Traffic Code 8-1-60 
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Nuisances 7-1-220 

Ordinances adopted after Code adoption 1-4-50 

Sales and use tax 4-4-50 

Signs 16-6-610 

Subdivision 17-2-90 

Trailer regulations 8-3-60 

Watershed District regulations 13-2-210 

Zoning 

enforcement 

continuing 16-17-80 

notice 16-17-40 

termination by City 16-17-60 

generally 16-17-70 

-W- 

WASTEWATER SERVICES 

See WATER AND SEWER UTILITY 

WATER AND SEWER FUND 

Created 4-2-70 

WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES 

Collection of charges 

customer charges 13-5-120 

definitions 13-5-110 

discontinuance for nonpayment 13-5-140 

restoration of service 13-5-160 

reconnection fee 13-5-170 

late charges 13-5-150 

nonpayment remedies 13-5-140 

property owner's duty 13-5-130 

service restoration 13-5-160 

reconnection fee 13-5-170 

Cross-connection control program 

applicable to water customers 13-6-30 

compliance 

costs 13-6-60 

time period 13-6-40 

water customers' responsibility 13-6-60 

definitions 13-6-20 

device standards 13-6-100 

enforcement 13-6-120 

established 13-6-10 

installation 13-6-70 

maintenance 13-6-80 

potential hazards 13-6-50 

technician certification 13-6-110 

testing 13-6-90 

violations 13-6-120 
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Mains 

connection required 13-3-10 

notice to owner 13-3-20 

repayment schedule 13-3-30 

lien for nonpayment 13-3-50 

collection costs 13-3-60 

procedure 13-3-40 

Rates 

definitions 13-5-20 

purpose 13-5-10 

senior citizen reduction 13-5-50 

sewer 13-5-40 

water 13-5-30 

Service line installation, maintenance 13-1-80 

Sewer connection nuisance 7-2-30 

Sewer inlet nuisance 7-2-60 

Taps 

commencement of charges 13-4-70 

construction connections 13-4-50 

definitions 13-4-20 

fees 

commencement 13-4-70 

imposition 13-4-30 

outside users 13-4-40 

purpose 13-4-10 

renovation connections 13-4-50 

septic tank conversion 13-4-60 

Water 

conservation regulations 13-1-100 

shutoff 13-1-90 

Water Commissioner 13-1-20 

Water Department creation 13-1-10 

Water meters 

accuracy 13-1-50 

inspection 13-1-60 

installation 13-1-40 

maintenance 13-1-50 

ownership 13-1-40 

required 13-1-30 

tampering prohibited 13-1-70 

WATERSHED DISTRICT 

Appeal of decisions 13-2-220 

Definitions 13-2-30 

Enforcement 13-2-190 

Intent 13-2-10 

Jurisdiction, map 13-2-20 

Map Appx 13-A 

Nonconforming buildings 

expansion of use 13-2-200 

repair 13-2-200 

Notice of activities 13-2-40 

Permits 
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application 13-2-110 

conditions 13-2-150 

duration 13-2-160 

fees 13-2-110 

hearings 13-2-130 

notice 13-2-170 

issuance standards 13-2-140 

joint review process 13-2-180 

review, analysis, risks 13-2-120 

Permitted activities 13-2-40 

Prohibited activities 13-2-40 

Repairs on nonconforming buildings 13-2-200 

Violation, penalty 13-2-210 

WEAPONS 

Concealed 

carrying, forfeiture 10-9-20 

disposition of confiscated 10-9-30 

Definitions 10-9-10 

Open carrying in public 10-9-60 

Prohibited use 10-9-40 

Selling to intoxicated persons 10-9-50 

WEEDS AND BRUSH 

Declaration of nuisance 7-4-20 

Duty of property owner to cut 7-4-30 

Generally 7-4-20 

Owner's duty to cut 7-4-30 

Removal from City 7-4-40 

Undesirable Plant Management Advisory Commission 7-4-10 

WRECKING BUILDINGS 

Penalty 6-7-340 

Performance standards 6-7-320 

Permit 

bond 6-7-330 

fees 6-7-330 

required 6-7-310 

-Z- 

ZONING 

Amendments 

authority 16-9-310 

initiated by 

City Council 16-9-340 

Planning Commission 16-9-340 

private parties 16-9-330 

initiation of 16-9-320 

Appeals 
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Bennett Avenue Historic District application 16-12-570 

flood damage variances 16-15-410 

Hillside Area actions 16-8-90 

Historic Preservation Commission certificate of  

appropriateness 16-12-320 

sign enforcement 16-6-620 

to City Council 16-18-30 

to District Court 16-18-40 

vote of City Council 16-9-350 

Application of regulations within City 16-1-40 

B District 

adding height to buildings 16-5-60 

established 16-1-80 

regulations 16-2-60 

BB-H District 

adding height to buildings 16-5-60 

established 16-1-80 

regulations 16-2-50 

Bed and breakfast regulations 

definition 16-14-20 

description 16-14-10 

purpose 16-14-10 

where allowed 16-14-30 

Bennett Avenue Historic District 

additions to commercial buildings 16-5-50 

application procedure, appeal 16-12-570 

Commission review procedure 16-12-530 

definitions 16-12-520 

facade composition 16-12-550 

purpose 16-12-510 

scale, form 16-12-540 

streets, relationship to 16-12-560 

Building code, relationship to 16-18-20 

Building height regulations 

adding height to existing buildings 16-5-60 

additions to commercial buildings in Bennett Historic District 16-5-50 

allowable height 16-5-30 

architectural elements 16-5-40 

definition 16-5-20 

intent 16-5-10 

purpose 16-5-10 

Building permits 

conditional use 16-9-160 

expiration 16-9-170 

variances 16-9-270 

expiration 16-9-280 

Business Buffer Historic Zone District 

See also BB-H District 16-2-50 

Business District 

See also Overlay Districts; Residential Districts 

B District 16-2-60 

BB-H District 16-2-50 

C-1 District 16-5-60 
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C-2 District, See I-1 District 16-2-80 

C-1 District 

adding height to buildings 16-5-60 

established 16-2-70 

C-2 District 

See I-1 District 

City Council as Planning Commission 2-8-10 

Commercial District 

See also C-1 District, C-2 District 16-2-70 

Conditional use permits 

application 16-9-120 

approved use alteration 16-9-180 

authorization 16-9-110 

building permit 16-9-160 

expiration 16-9-170 

hearing 16-9-130 

City Council action 16-9-150 

findings 16-9-140 

hearing and notice requirements 

application procedure 16-9-20 

procedure, action 

City Council 16-9-40 

Planning Commission 16-9-30 

scope 16-9-10 

Deeded property contrary to platted lots 16-2-140 

Definitions 16-1-90 

bed and breakfast 16-14-20 

Bennett Avenue Historic District 16-12-520 

building height 16-5-20 

flood damage prevention 16-15-30 

generally 16-1-90 

historic preservation 16-12-20 

signs 16-6-30 

Development of land within, without City 16-1-50 

Development plans 

description 16-4-20 

Hillside Area 16-8-50 

Planned Unit Development 16-11-70 

purpose 16-4-10 

requirements 

additional 16-4-70 

submittal 16-4-40 

where required 16-4-30 

review criteria 16-4-50 

review procedure 16-4-60 

submittal requirements 16-4-40 

where required 16-4-30 

Districts 

Bennett Avenue Historic District commercial building  

additions 16-5-50 

established 16-1-80 

sign districts 16-6-410 

regulations 
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B District 16-2-60 

BB-H District 16-2-50 

C-1 District 16-2-70 

I-1 District 16-2-80 

medical marijuana 162-150 

Overlay Districts 

Floodplain 16-2-110 

Former Commercial 16-2-130 

Historic 16-2-120 

Open Governmental 16-2-90 

Planned Unit Development 16-2-100 

R-1 District 16-2-10 

R-2 District 16-2-20 

R-3 District 16-2-30 

R-4 District 16-2-40 

sign districts established 16-6-410 

Enforcement of Chapter 

complaints 16-17-50 

enforcement officer 16-17-10 

penalty designated 16-17-70 

right of entry 16-17-20 

stop order 16-17-30 

violation 

continuing 16-17-80 

notice 16-17-40 

termination by City 16-17-60 

Fees, costs 

advertising costs 16-16-20 

filing fees 16-16-10 

miscellaneous costs 16-16-20 

Flood damage prevention 

abrogation, greater restrictions 16-15-70 

application to lands 16-15-40 

areas of special flood hazards 16-15-50 

compliance 16-15-60 

definitions 16-15-30 

development permit established 16-15-100 

flood hazard reduction 

anchoring 16-15-220 

construction 

materials, methods 16-15-230 

nonresidential 16-15-290 

residential 16-15-280 

encroachments 16-15-260 

manufactured homes 16-15-300 

standards 

general 16-15-210 

specific 16-15-270 

subdivision proposals 16-15-250 

utilities 16-15-240 

flood hazards, basis for area establishment 16-15-50 

flood loss reduction methods 16-15-20 

interpretation 16-15-80 
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liability, disclaimer of 16-15-90 

Local Administrator 

designation 16-15-110 

duties, responsibilities 16-15-120 

methods of reducing flood loss 16-15-20 

statement of purpose 16-15-10 

variances 

Appeal Board 16-15-410 

conditions 16-15-420 

warning, disclaimer of liability 16-15-90 

Floodplain (Overlay) District 

See FP District 16-2-110 

Former Commercial (Overlay) District 16-2-130 

FP District 16-2-110 

established 16-1-80 

H District 

established 16-1-80 

requirements 16-2-120 

Hillside Area 

analysis for suitability 16-8-40 

appeal of actions 16-8-90 

applicability 16-8-30 

building permit issuance 16-8-70 

description 16-8-10 

designations 16-8-20 

development plan 16-8-50 

erosion control, reclamation 16-8-60 

grading plan 16-8-60 

maintenance 16-8-80 

purpose 16-8-10 

restoration 16-8-80 

Historic (Overlay) District 

See HS District 

Bennett Avenue Historic District 

see Bennett Avenue Historic District 

Historic preservation 

compliance with other regulations 16-12-170 

definitions 16-12-20 

demolition review standards 16-12-160 

designation 

categories, criteria 16-12-40 

procedures by City 16-12-410 

emergency aspects 16-12-200 

evaluation 16-12-150 

maintenance 16-12-380 

penalties for violation, negligence 16-12-390 

permit 

Building Inspector issuance 16-12-330 

inspection fees 16-12-340 

projects of special merit 16-12-350 

purpose 16-12-10 

relocation standards review 16-12-140 

review procedures 



I-52 

application requirements 16-12-120 

time limitations 16-12-190 

certificate of appropriateness 16-12-130 

demolition standards 16-12-160 

fees 16-12-340 

jurisdiction, aspects 16-12-110 

relocation standards 16-12-140 

severability 16-12-400 

waiver of requirements 16-12-180 

Historic Preservation Commission 

certificate of appropriateness 

amendment of plans 16-12-310 

appeal of decision 16-12-320 

expiration 16-12-210 

not applicable 16-12-360 

required 16-12-360 

review standards 16-12-130 

certificate of economic hardship 16-12-370 

demolition review standards 16-12-160 

evaluation 16-12-150 

powers, responsibilities 16-12-30 

relocation standards review 16-12-140 

review procedures 

application requirements 16-12-120 

time limitations 16-12-190 

certificate of appropriateness 16-12-130 

demolition standards 16-12-160 

jurisdiction, aspects 16-12-110 

relocation standards 16-12-140 

waiver of requirements 16-12-180 

Home occupations 

administration 16-13-30 

prohibited uses 16-13-40 

purpose 16-13-10 

standards in residential zones 16-13-20 

HS District 

established 16-1-80 

designated, regulations 16-8-20 

I-1 District 16-2-80 

additional height to 16-5-60 

Industrial District 16-2-80 

Intent 16-1-20 

Interpretation 16-1-30 

Land development within, without City 16-1-50 

Map 

see Zoning Map 

Master Plan, Planning Commission actions 

adoption 16-10-30 

review 16-10-10 

Medical marijuana 16-2-150 

Mobile Home Park District 16-2-40 

Multi-Family District 16-2-40 

Multi-Family Duplex District 16-2-30 
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Nonconforming buildings, structures 

additions to buildings 16-3-30 

enlargement of buildings 16-3-30 

reclassification 16-3-50 

signs 16-3-40 

Nonconforming uses 

change of use 16-3-20 

continuance of use 16-3-10 

reclassification 16-3-50 

signs 16-3-40 

OG District 16-2-90 

Open Governmental District 

See OG District 

Overlay Districts 

Floodplain 16-2-110 

Former Commercial 16-2-130 

Historic 16-2-120 

Open Governmental 16-2-90 

Planned Unit Development 16-2-100 

Parking regulations 

availability of spaces 16-7-100 

delivery regulations 16-7-70 

introduction 16-7-10 

loading regulations 16-7-70 

off-site parking 16-7-50 

off-street parking construction 16-7-90 

operators 16-7-60 

parking lots 

design standards 16-7-40 

requirements 16-7-80 

parking space availability 16-7-100 

provision of parking 16-7-20 

purpose 16-7-10 

requirements 16-7-30 

Penalty for violation 16-17-70 

Planned Unit Development 

See also PUD District 16-2-100 

description 16-11-10 

development plan, final 16-11-70 

District regulations 16-2-100 

establishment procedure 16-11-40 

location 16-11-20 

principal permitted uses 16-11-30 

purpose 16-11-10 

sketch plan 

requirements 16-11-50 

review criteria 16-11-60 

Planning Commission 

action on permits, variances, rezonings 16-9-30 

City Council as 2-8-10 

creation 2-8-10 

duties 16-10-20 

Master Plan 16-10-20 
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employees, consultants 2-8-70 

initiation of rezoning, amendment 16-9-340 

Master Plan 

adoption 16-10-30 

review 16-10-10 

meetings 2-8-60 

members 

appointment 2-8-50 

compensation 2-8-30 

number 2-8-20 

qualification 2-8-30 

removal 2-8-50 

terms 2-8-40 

organization 2-8-60 

powers 2-8-80 

Property deeded contrary to platted lots 16-2-140 

PUD District 16-2-100 

established 16-1-80 

Purpose 16-1-20 

R-1 District 16-2-10 

R-2 District 16-2-20 

R-3 District 16-2-30 

adding height to buildings 16-5-60 

established 16-2-30 

R-4 District 16-2-40 

adding height to buildings 16-5-60 

established 16-2-40 

Regulations 

applicable within City 16-1-40 

conformity required 16-1-70 

Repeal of provisions 16-18-10 

Residential District 16-2-40 

Rezonings, amendments 

amendments initiated by 

City Council 16-9-340 

Planning Commission 16-9-340 

private parties 16-9-330 

authority 16-9-310 

initiation of 16-9-320 

vote of City Council 16-9-350 

Signs 

area computation 16-6-320 

Business Overlay District signs 16-6-440 

Commercial Overlay District signs 16-6-440 

conflicts 16-6-20 

definitions 16-6-30 

enforcement of regulations 16-6-610 

appeals 16-6-620 

variances 16-6-620 

freestanding signs 

regulations 16-6-460 

structural requirements 16-6-530 

noise regulation 16-6-560 
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noncommercial district signs 16-6-430 

nonconforming 16-3-40 

penalty for violation 16-6-610 

purpose 16-6-10 

regulations 

alarm device signs 16-6-200 

area computation 16-6-320 

banners 16-6-190 

billboards, limitations 16-6-290 

canopy signs 16-6-470 

civic events 16-6-250 

copy, change in 16-6-220 

credit card, trade association 16-6-170 

directional signs 16-6-150 

enforcement 16-6-610 

appeals 16-6-620 

exemptions 16-6-280 

freestanding signs 16-6-460 

frontage on side, rear of building 16-6-450 

general 16-6-110 

governmental signs 16-6-180 

historic structure, site signs 16-6-300 

holidays 16-6-250 

informational signs 16-6-150 

interior signs 16-6-240 

landmark signs 16-6-310 

limitations 16-6-290 

noise 16-6-560 

outdoor furniture signs 16-6-270 

penalty for sign violation 16-6-610 

permit, signs not requiring 16-6-120 

private traffic signs 16-6-210 

public purpose signs 16-6-140 

real estate signs 16-6-130 

scope 16-6-280 

temporary signs 16-6-160 

nonilluminated 16-6-230 

text, change in 16-6-220 

trailblazer signs 16-6-260 

variances 16-6-620 

wind signs 16-6-190 

sign districts 

established 16-6-410 

signs permitted by 16-6-420 

structural requirements 

clearance 16-6-520 

compliance with requirements 16-6-550 

construction 16-6-510 

freestanding signs 16-6-530 

maintenance 16-6-540 

Single-Family Residential District 

See R-1 District 16-2-10 

Title 16-1-10 
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Two-Family Duplex District 

See R-2 District 16-2-20 

Variances 

application 16-9-220 

approval conditions 16-9-260 

authorization 16-9-210 

building permit 16-9-270 

expiration 16-9-280 

flood damage prevention 

Appeal Board 16-15-410 

conditions 16-15-420 

hearing 16-9-230 

findings 16-9-240 

limitations 16-9-250 

Zones listed 16-1-80 

Zoning Map, boundaries 16-1-60 
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